User’s Guide
TPS65400 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
ABSTRACT
This document presents the information required to operate the TPS65400 PMIC as well as the support
documentation including schematic, layout, hardware setup and bill of materials.
Table of Contents
1 Background.............................................................................................................................................................................2

www.ti.com Power-Down Procedure
SLVUAC4A – OCTOBER 2014 – REVISED MAY 2021
Submit Document Feedback
TPS65400 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's Guide 15
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
7 Bill of Materials
Table 7-1 lists the bill of materials (BOM) for this EVM.
Table 7-1. Bill of Materials
Designator Qty. Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
PCB1 1 Printed Circuit Board PWR678 Any
C1 1 4.7 µF CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 10 V, ±10%, X7R, 0805 805 LMK212B7475KG-T Taiyo Yuden
C2 1 1 µF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603_950 0603_950 C0603C105K3RACTU Kemet
C3 1 0.1 µF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, ±10%, X5R, 0603 603 06033D104KAT2A AVX
C4 1 10 µF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 10 V, ±10%, X5R, 0805 805 C0805C106K8PACTU Kemet
C5 1 3.3 µF CAP, CERM, 3.3 µF, 10 V, ±10%, X7R, 0805 805 GRM21BR71A335KA99L Murata
C6, C32 2 22 µF CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, ±20%, X5R, 1210 1210 12103D226MAT2A AVX
C7, C8, C15, C16, C23,
C24, C33, C34
8 0.1 µF CAP, CERM, 0.1µF, 25V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 603 GRM188R71E104KA01D Murata
C9, C10, C17, C18,
C25, C26, C35, C36
8 22 µF CAP, CERM, 22µF, 10V, ±10%, X7R, 1206 1206 GRM31CR71A226KE15L Murata
C11 1 120 pF CAP, CERM, 120 pF, 50 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 603 06035A121JAT2A AVX
C12, C20, C29, C38 4 22 pF CAP, CERM, 22 pF, 50 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 603 06035A220JAT2A AVX
C13, C21, C30, C39 4 1000 pF CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 50 V, ±10%, C0G/NP0, 0603 603 06035A102KAT2A AVX
C14, C22, C31, C41 4 4700 pF CAP, CERM, 4700 pF, 50 V, ±10%, X5R, 0603 603 GRM188R61H472KA01D Murata
C19 1 160 pF CAP, CERM, 160 pF, 50 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 603 GRM1885C1H161JA01D Murata
C27, C37 2 68 pF CAP, CERM, 68 pF, 50 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 603 06035A680JAT2A AVX
C28 1 0.1 µF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 603 06035C104KAT2A AVX
C40, C42, C43, C44 4 4700 pF CAP, CERM, 4700 pF, 100 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 603 06031C472KAT2A AVX
C45 1 100 pF CAP, CERM, 100 pF, 25 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 603 06033C101KAT2A AVX
C46 1 4.7 pF CAP, CERM, 4.7 pF, 50 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 603 06035A4R7CAT2A AVX
H1, H2, H3, H4 4 Bumpon, Hemisphere, 0.44 X 0.20, Clear Transparent Bumpon SJ-5303 (CLEAR) 3M
J1, J16 2 Header, TH, 100mil, 3x1, Gold plated, 230 mil above insulator TSW-103-07-G-S TSW-103-07-G-S Samtec, Inc.
J2, J4, J5, J6, J7, J9 6 Terminal Block, 6A, 3.5mm Pitch, 2-Pos, TH 7.0x8.2x6.5mm ED555/2DS On-Shore
Technology
J3, J11, J12, J14, J15 5 Header, TH, 100mil, 2x1, Gold plated, 230 mil above insulator TSW-102-07-G-S TSW-102-07-G-S Samtec, Inc.
J8 1 Header, 100mil, 4x2, Gold, TH 4x2 Header TSW-104-07-G-D Samtec
J10 1 Header, 100mil, 8x2, Gold, TH 8x2 Header TSW-108-07-G-D Samtec
J13 1 Connector, 15x2, 3A 300V STRT DIP, TH Connector, 15x2, Pitch 2.54mm, TH XG4C-3031 Omron Electronic
Components
L1, L2, L3, L4 4 2.2µH Inductor, Shielded, Composite, 2.2µH, 12.7A, 0.012 Ω, SMD IND_6.4x3.1x6.6 XAL6030-222MEB Coilcraft
R1, R6, R11, R16 4 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R2 1 49.9 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060349R9FKEA Vishay-Dale
R3 1 12.7k RES, 12.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060312K7FKEA Vishay-Dale
R4, R9, R14, R20 4 15.4k RES, 15.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060315K4FKEA Vishay-Dale
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
16 TPS65400 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's Guide SLVUAC4A – OCTOBER 2014 – REVISED MAY 2021
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 7-1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Qty. Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
R5 1 10.2k RES, 10.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060310K2FKEA Vishay-Dale
R7 1 100 RES, 100, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW0603100RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R8 1 9.31k RES, 9.31 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW06039K31FKEA Vishay-Dale
R10 1 3.01k RES, 3.01 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW06033K01FKEA Vishay-Dale
R12 1 71.5 RES, 71.5, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060371R5FKEA Vishay-Dale
R13 1 21.5k RES, 21.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060321K5FKEA Vishay-Dale
R15 1 43.2k RES, 43.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060343K2FKEA Vishay-Dale
R17 1 200 RES, 200, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW0603200RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R18, R27 2 22.1k RES, 22.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060322K1FKEA Vishay-Dale
R19, R22, R23, R24,
R25, R26, R31
7 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R21 1 10.5k RES, 10.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW060310K5FKEA Vishay-Dale
R28, R32, R33, R34,
R36, R37
6 1.0k RES, 1.0 k, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW06031K00JNEA Vishay-Dale
R29, R30 2 3.0k RES, 3.0 k, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW06033K00JNEA Vishay-Dale
R35 1 374k RES, 374 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW0603374KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R38, R39, R40, R41 4 324k RES, 324 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 CRCW0603324KFKEA Vishay-Dale
SH-JP1, SH-JP2, SH-
JP3, SH-JP4, SH-JP5,
SH-JP6
6 1x2 Shunt, 100mil, Gold plated, Black Shunt 969102-0000-DA 3M